
Applicant / Owner

Jaipur Lofts, LLC

Managing Member

O-SDA Jaipur, LLC
0.01%

Megan Lasch
100%

Ability to Exercise Control

O-SDA , LLC
(A Texas HUB) 

100% 

Syndicator
to be named

Attachment A: Jaipur Lofts Organizational Chart and Underwriting Report

Jaipur Lofts

ORGANIZATIONAL CHART 

APPLICANT / OWNER



O-SDA , LLC
(A Texas HUB) 

100% 

Megan Lasch
100%

Ability to Exercise Control

al

Jaipur Lofts 

ORGANIZATIONAL CHART 

DEVELOPER



Guarantor

O-SDA Jaipur, LLC

O-SDA , LLC
(A Texas HUB) 

100% 

Megan Lasch
100%

Ability to Exercise Control

Attachment A: Jaipur Lofts Organizational Chart and Underwriting Report

Jaipur Lofts

ORGANIZATIONAL CHART 

GUARANTOR



TDHCA Application #: Program(s):

Address/Location:

City: County: Zip:

ALLOCATION

Previous Allocation RECOMMENDATION

Report Date PURPOSE

07/14/23 HOME ARP Award and Amendment

06/22/22 Original Underwriting Report

Lots around Annex Avenue and Cabell Drive

Dallas Dallas 75204

APPLICATION HISTORY

Real Estate Analysis Division
July 14, 2023

Addendum to Underwriting Report

23711_22285 9% HTC / HOME ARP

Jaipur Lofts

Term LienTDHCA Program Amount Rate Amort Term Amount

2nd

Rate Amort

HOME ARP (Repayable) $0 0.00% 0 0 $2,060,000 0.25% 40 15

* Multifamily Direct Loan Terms / HOME ARP:

* Lien position after conversion to permanent. The Department's lien position during construction may vary.

LIHTC (9% Credit) $1,690,200 $1,690,200

al



1

2

a:

b:

c:

d:

e:

f:

Receipt and acceptance prior to HOME-ARP Contract:

Evidence that the Developer has met Uniform Relocation Act (URA) and/or 104(d) requirements. 

80% of AMI 80% of AMI 11

Receipt and acceptance before HOME ARP Closing:

Updated application exhibits: Rent Schedule, Utility Allowance, Operating Expenses, Long-Term Pro
Forma, Development Cost Schedule, Schedule of Sources; and documentation necessary to support
any changes from previous underwriting.

Substantially final construction contract with Schedule of Values.

Updated term sheets with substantially final terms from all lenders.

Substantially final draft of limited partnership agreement.

SET-ASIDES

CONDITIONS STATUS

TDHCA SET-ASIDES for HTC LURA

Income Limit Rent Limit Number of Units

30% of AMI 30% of AMI 13

50% of AMI 50% of AMI 26

60% of AMI 60% of AMI 21

Agreement to enter into Housing Assistance Payment Contract or firm commitment from  DHA
Housing Solutions for North Texas showing 8 project-based vouchers specifying the payment
standard that will apply. 

Receipt and acceptance by Cost Certification:

Certification that testing for asbestos was performed on the existing structure(s) prior to demolition,
and if necessary, a certification that any appropriate abatement procedures were implemented.

Development will show that the waiver to use the PHA utility allowance from the City of Dallas to CPD
HUD has been granted by HUD. 

Should any terms of the proposed capital structure change or if there are material changes to the overall
development plan or costs, the analysis must be re-evaluated and adjustment to the credit allocation
and/or terms of other TDHCA funds may be warranted.

TDHCA SET-ASIDES for HOME ARP LURA

Federal Affordability Period Remaining State Affordability Period

Income Limit Number of Units Income Limit Number of Units

QP 8 TC 30% 8

High HOME(60% AMFI) 3 TC 60% 3

al



Operating Pro Forma

Development Cost

Sources of Funds

Underwriter:

Manager of Real Estate Analysis: Diamond Unique Thompson

Director of Real Estate Analysis: Jeanna Adams

Robert Castillo

As a result of including the PBV rents, the DCR increased over 1.35. Underwriter amortized (matched senior
debt) the City of Dallas Cash Flow loan of $2.5M over 40 years with a payment of $75,250. The DCR is 1.18.

Building Costs increased by $2,046,616 and Total Housing Development Costs have increased by
$1,879,505.

Developer fee did not increase from previous underwriting. 

The Applicant changed the permanent lender from JP Morgan Chase to LISC Strategic Investments. The
permanent loan amount increased by $300,000. The interest rate is now 4.75%. The Equity Investor changed
from Hudson Housing Capital to HUNT Capital Partners and the capital contribution decreased by $507k
and the capital price went from $0.91 down to $0.88. 

The Deferred Developer Fee increased by $46,514 / fee pays back in year 6.

Underwriter recommends an annual tax credit allocation of $1,690,200 as previously awarded.

ANALYSIS

Jaipur Lofts received a $1.69M LIHTC award from TDHCA in 2022. Due to increasing costs, the Applicant has
submitted a request for $2,060,000 in HOME ARP funds to bridge the gap caused by the increased
construction costs and finance restructuring. 

The Development now includes eight Qualified Population "QP" units [four 1-bedroom and four 2-bedroom
units]. The Applicant has been awarded 8 Project Based Vouchers from DHA Housing Solutions for North
Texas. The term of the contract will be for ten (10) years, with optional 10 year renewal.
Rents for the 1-bedroom units will be $1,990 and the 2-bedroom units will be $2,350, which are equal to
FMR.

The Applicant has included $2,060,000 in HOME ARP Loan Funds as a second lien with a 15-year term, 
amortized over 40 years at .25%. 

Underwriter recommends $2,060,000 in HOME ARP Loan Funds as a second lien with a 15-year term 
amortized over 40 years at 0.25%. This generates an annual debt service payment of $54,123. Construction
term is 24 months to be co-terminous with senior construction lender.

The construction loan lender changed from JP Morgan Chase to Legacy Bank and Trust. 

In addition, Applicant has submitted an amendment request. Site acreage is increasing from 0.847 to 1.028 
acres, causing a 17.7% decrease in the residential density. Common Area is also increasing from 14,759 s.f. 
to 18,783 s.f., a 27% increase. 
At Application, the development site was 0.847 acres and consisted of two sites separated by a city street 
named Cabell Dr; subsequent to Application, the City of Dallas did abandon Cabell Dr through City 
Ordinance. The .1814 acres of abandoned Cabell Dr are added to the site acreage; the costs associated 
with the street abandonment have been added to the total site acquisition cost.

At Application, there were two residential buildings of four and five stories separated by Cabell Dr. With the 
additional area that was Cabell Dr, the site plan has been revised to contain only one residential building 
that is four stories in height.

al



A
tt

a
ch

m
en

t A
: J

ai
p

ur
 L

of
ts

 O
rg

an
iz

a
tio

na
l C

ha
rt

 a
nd

 U
nd

e
rw

rit
in

g
 R

ep
or

t



A
tt

a
ch

m
en

t A
: J

ai
p

ur
 L

of
ts

 O
rg

an
iz

a
tio

na
l C

ha
rt

 a
nd

 U
nd

e
rw

rit
in

g
 R

ep
or

t



A
tt

a
ch

m
en

t A
: J

ai
p

ur
 L

of
ts

 O
rg

an
iz

a
tio

na
l C

ha
rt

 a
nd

 U
nd

e
rw

rit
in

g
 R

ep
or

t



A
tt

a
ch

m
en

t A
: J

ai
p

ur
 L

of
ts

 O
rg

an
iz

a
tio

na
l C

ha
rt

 a
nd

 U
nd

e
rw

rit
in

g
 R

ep
or

t



A
tt

a
ch

m
en

t A
: J

ai
p

ur
 L

of
ts

 O
rg

an
iz

a
tio

na
l C

ha
rt

 a
nd

 U
nd

e
rw

rit
in

g
 R

ep
or

t


